million, which will be utilised for general working capital of the Group.

The Placing Shares represent approximately 16.67% of the existing issued share capital

of the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and approximately

14.29% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue

of the Placing Shares immediately upon completion of the Placing. To the best of the

Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiry, the

Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are Independent Third Parties.

None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as defined in the GEM Listing

Rules) immediately after completion of the Placing.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON

COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before completion of the

Placing and upon completion of the Placing are set out as below:

Name of

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate

% of number of

Shares in issue No. of Shares

Approximate

% of number of

Shares in issue

Kerry Investment

Services Limited 18,790,000 24.47 18,790,000 20.97

Lee Chun Wai 13,879,000 18.07 13,879,000 15.49

The Placees — — 12,800,000 14.29

Other Public

Shareholders 44,131,000 57.46 44,131,000 49.25

Total 76,800,000 100.00 89,600,000 100.00

By order of the Board

Zijing International Financial Holdings Limited

Lee Chun Wai

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 20 November 2023

As at the date hereof, the Board comprises Mr. Lee Chun Wai and Ms. Ji Yi being the

executive Directors; and Dr. Leung Kin Cheong Laurent being the non-executive Director;

and Mr. Choi Tak Fai, Ms. Lau Mei Suet and Mr. Tsang Ho Yin being the independent

non-executive Directors.

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full

responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the